

Warranty Statement

Portable Generator Set

Limited Warranty

Portable Generator Set

This limited warranty applies to Cummins Inc. branded Portable Generator Sets previously named and hereinafter referred to as "Product".

This warranty covers any failures of the Product, under normal use and service, which result from a defect in material or factory workmanship.

Warranty Period:

The limited warranty start date is the date of purchase of Product to the first retail purchaser (date of purchase). If proof of purchase is not available to establish the purchase date, the date of Cummins ship date as recorded by Cummins Inc. will start the product warranty period.

Consumer Application is defined as usage by the purchaser for personal residential household or recreational use.

Consumer Application is defined as usage by the purchaser for income producing, business related use. Once a Product has been used for income producing and business-related purposes, it shall thereafter be considered as commercial application.

This product is not recommended for and Is NOT warranted for the use to power Medical and Life Support equipment or devices.

This warranty does not apply to generators used for Prime Power (primary source of power) in place of utility power where utility power service is present or where utility power service does not normally exist, regardless of whether a Consumer Application or Commercial Application is involved.

This warranty does not apply to generators used for demonstration purpose.

Replacement generator sets installed as part of warranty repair under warranty coverage period assumes the remainder of the Product warranty coverage period.

Warranty coverage is transferable to subsequent owners.

Cummins Inc. Responsibilities:

In the event of a failure of the Product during the warranty period due to defects in material or workmanship, Cummins Inc. will only be responsible for the following costs:

Consumer Application:

Year 1

 Parts and Labor required to repair or replace the Product.

Year 2&3

Parts will be covered

Commercial Application:

Year 1

 Parts and Labor required to repair or replace the Product.

Owner Responsibilities:

The owner will be responsible for the following:

- Providing evidence of the date of sale.
 - Notifying Cummins Inc. distributor or dealer within 30 days of the discovery of failure
 - Installing, operating, commissioning and maintaining the Product in accordance with Cummins Inc.'s published policies and guidelines.
 - Should you require assistance or have questions, please call at 1-800-286-6467.
- To ensure trouble free warranty coverage it is important that you register your Cummins generator. You may register on-line at <u>https://www.cummins.com/support/product-</u> <u>registration</u> or please call at 1-800-286-6467 or by filling out warranty registration card supplied with your generator.

In addition, the owner will be responsible for:

- Incremental costs and expenses associated with Product removal and reinstallation resulting from non-standard installations.
- Costs associated with rental of generator sets used to replace the Product being repaired.
- Costs associated with labor overtime and premium shipping requested by the owner.
- All downtime expenses, fines, all applicable taxes, and other losses resulting from a warrantable failure.
- Living and travel expenses.
- Telephone or other communication expenses.

Limitations:

This limited warranty does not cover Product failures resulting from:

- Inappropriate use relative to designated power rating.
- Inappropriate use relative to application guidelines.
- Normal wear, rust, corrosion and varnished fuel system components.
- Improper and/or unauthorized installation.
- Owner's or operator's negligence, accidents or misuse.
- Lack of, late or improper maintenance practice or improper repair.
- Use of improper or contaminated fuels, coolants or lubricants.
- Operation without adequate coolant or lubricants.
- Owner's delay in making Product available after notification of potential Product problem.
- Use of add-on, modified or replacement parts and accessories not authorized by Cummins Inc.
- Noncompliance with any Cummins Inc. published guideline or policy.
- Improper storage, starting, and break-in practice.
- Damage to parts, fixtures, housings, attachments and accessory items that are not part of the generator set.

This limited warranty does not cover costs resulting from:

- Difficulty in gaining access to the Product.
- Repair of cosmetic damage such as paint, decals, etc.

Please contact your local Cummins Inc. Distributor for clarification concerning these limitations.

https://power.cummins.com/

CUMMINS INC. RIGHT TO FAILED COMPONENTS:

Failed components claimed under warranty remain the property of Cummins Inc. Cummins Inc. has the right to reclaim any failed component that has been replaced under warranty.

THE WARRANTIES SET FORTH HEREIN ARE THE SOLE WARRANTIES MADE BY CUMMINS INC. IN REGARD TO THE PRODUCT. CUMMINS INC. MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, OR OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

IN NO EVENT IS CUMMINS INC. LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.

This limited warranty shall be enforced to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law. This limited warranty gives the owner specific rights that may vary from state to state or from jurisdiction to jurisdiction.

Product Model Number:_____

Product Serial Number:_____

Date in Service:_____

power.cummins.com

Copyright © 2019 Cummins Inc. All rights reserved. Cummins, the "C" logo, PowerCommand, AmpSentry, and InPower are trademarks of Cummins Inc. Other company, product, or service names may be trademarks or service marks of others. Specifications are subject to change without notice.

